BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of ALTERING and RELOCATING a portion of County Road No. 771.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS there now exists a portion of County Road No. 771 which begins at the N_4^{\downarrow} corner of

Section 23, Township 3 North, Range 28 East, W.M. and runs Southwesterly through Sections 22, 23,

28, 29, 31 and 32, Township 3 North, Range 28 East, W.M., more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the N¹/₄ corner of Section 23, Township 3 North, Range 28 East, W.M.; thence S 59° 21' W. 1,554 feet; thence S 56° 19' W. 27,050 feet to the SW corner of Section 31, Township 3 North, Range 28 East, W.M.

WHEREAS Mervin Leonard has petitioned Umatilla County to vacate the above described portion of Road No. 771 and relocate it along the following described centerline with a right-of-way sixty (60) feet in width lying thirty (30) feet on either side of said centerline

> Beginning at the N_4^1 corner of Section 23, Township 3 North, Range 28 East, W.M.; thence running Southerly along the North-South centerline of said Section 23 to the S_4^1 corner common to Sections 23 and 26, Township 3 North, Range 28 East, W.M.; thence Southerly along the North-South centerline of Section 26 to it's intersection with Oregon State Highway No. 320.

WHEREAS Umatilla County now maintains a road along the above described centerline, and

WHEREAS it will be in the best interest of the citizens of Umatilla County to relocate said

portion of County Road No. 771, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that true copies of the Resolution, properly certified to be such by the County Clerk, shall be posted by the Roadmaster or his assistants in three (3) places in the vicinity of the said proposed road; that one (1) copy be posted upon the bulletin borad in the West corridor of the County Courthouse in Pendleton, Oregon, said County Courthouse being the place where the Board of County Commissioner's meetings are held; that copies shall be mailed to the record owners of the land on which the county road is to be established; and that this Resolution be duly entered in the Commissioners' Journal; and that a hearing be held before the Board of County Commissioners in Room 1/4Umatilla County Courthouse, Pendleton, Oregon, on _____, the 16th day of

July, 1975, at 10:00 AM. o'clock, at which time objections and remonstrances will be heard.

DATED the 4th day of June, 1975.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Y. K. Star

F. K. STARRETT, CHAIRMAN

BARBARA LYNCH

ATTEST:

seifel COUNTY CLERK

Marmond Beva RAYMOND REVANIS